BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of Kansas City Power & )
Light Company's Request for Authority to) Case No. ER-2014-0370
Implement a General Rate Increase for )
Electric Service. )

OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC COUNSEL'S OBJECTION AND RESPON SE TO
KCPL'S RATE CASE EXPENSE UPDATE

COMES NOW the Office of the Public Counsel (OPQ@ablic Counsel) and for its
objection to Kansas City Power & Light Company’SQRL or Company) Rate Case Expense
Update states as follows:

1. On August 12, 2015, KCPL filed a two-page document which wrgnglargues its
substantive positions regarding resolution of Hte case expense issues. In support of its
“update,” KCPL provides a one-page document cangisolely of a table of highly
generalized information purporting to show rateecaspenses incurred through August
12, 2015.

2. The Midwest Energy Consumers Group (MECG) has piexvits response to KCPL's
update (Doc. No. 567). OPC concurs with the sulostaf MECG’s response and adopts
the positions articulated therein as its own.

3. To the extent necessary, OPC reasserts its pasitith respect to rate case expenses in
this case as previously set forth in its statenoépbsitions, at hearing, at true-up, and in
the post-hearing briefing.

4. Consistent with OPC’s positions, which include:

- disallowances for duplicative and unnecessary sesyi
- reductions in excessive attorney hourly rates,

- disallowance for a recently-disclosed over-budgetti@act for services, and



- 50/50 expense sharing,

OPC offers the attached highly confidential accmgnschedule created by OPC witness

William Addo. Exhibit A.

5. OPC concludes that the total normalized amounaief case expense to be included into

rates in this case should be $104,655.15.

WHEREFORE, OPC offers the foregoing Objection aedpgonse to KCPL’'s Rate Case

Expense Update.

Respectfully submitted,

By: /sDustin Allison

Dustin Allison, #54013

PO Box 2230

Jefferson City MO 65102

(573) 751-4857

Facsimile (573) 751-5562

E-mail: dustin.allison@ded.mo.gov




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

| hereby certify that copies of the foregoing haaeen mailed, emailed or hand-delivered to all

counsel of record this Y4day of August 2015.

Missouri Public Service Commission
Office General Counsel

200 Madison Street, Suite 800

P.O. Box 360

Jefferson City, MO 65102
staffcounselservice@psc.mo.gov

Sierra Club

Sunil Bector

85 Second Street, 2nd Floor
San Francisco, CA 94105-3441
sunil.bector@sierraclub.org

Sierra Club

Henry B Robertson

319 N. Fourth St., Suite 800
St. Louis, MO 63102
hrobertson@greatriverslaw.org

Union Electric Company
James B Lowery

111 South Ninth St., Suite 200
P.O. Box 918

Columbia, MO 65205-0918
lowery@smithlewis.com

United States Department of Energy
Robert E Sauls

625 East 26th St

Kansas City, MO 64108

Brightergy, LLC

Andrew Zellers

1712 Main Street, 6th Floor
Kansas City, MO 64108
andyzellers@brightergy.com

Missouri Public Service Commission
Nathan Williams

200 Madison Street, Suite 800

P.O. Box 360

Jefferson City, MO 65102
Nathan.Williams@psc.mo.gov

Sierra Club

Thomas Cmar

1101 Lake Street, Ste. 405B
Oak Park, IL 60301
tcmar@earthjustice.org

Sierra Club

Lisa K Perfetto

48 Wall Street, 19th Floor
New York, NY 10005
Iperfetto@earthjustice.org

Union Electric Company

Wendy Tatro

1901 Chouteau Avenue

St. Louis, MO 63103-6149
AmerenMOService@ameren.com

United States Department of Energy
Sean Tshikororo

1000 Independence Ave SW
Washington, DC 20585
sean.tshikororo@hq.doe.gov

City of Kansas City, Missouri
Mark W Comley

601 Monroe Street., Suite 301
Jefferson City, MO 65102-0537
comleym@ncrpc.com



Consumers Council of Missouri
John B Coffman

871 Tuxedo Blvd.

St. Louis, MO 63119-2044
john@johncoffman.n:

Federal Executive Agencies
Sean Tshikororo

1000 Independence Ave SW
Washington, DC 20585
sean.tshikororo@hq.doe.gov

IBEW Local Union 1613
Michael E Amash

753 State Ave, Suite 475
Kansas City, KS 66101
mea@blake-uhlig.com

Kansas City Power & Light Company
Lisa A Gilbreath

4520 Main, Suite 1100

Kansas City, MO 64111
lisa.gilbreath@dentons.com

Kansas City Power & Light Company
Robert Hack

1200 Main, 16th Floor

P.O. Box 418679

Kansas City, MO 64141-9679
rob.hack@kcpl.com

Kansas City Power & Light Company
Roger W Steiner

1200 Main Street, 16th Floor

P.O. Box 418679

Kansas City, MO 64105-9679
roger.steiner@kcpl.com

Missouri Division of Energy
Alexander Antal

301 West High St.

P.O. Box 1157

Jefferson City, MO 65102

Federal Executive Agencies
Robert E Sauls

625 East 26th St

Kansas City, MO 64108

IBEW Local Union 1464
Michael E Amash

753 State Ave, Suite 475
Kansas City, KS 66101
mea@blake-uhlig.com

IBEW Local Union 412
Michael E Amash

753 State Ave, Suite 475
Kansas City, KS 66101
mea@blake-uhlig.com

Kansas City Power & Light Company
James M Fischer

101 Madison Street, Suite 400
Jefferson City, MO 35101
jfischerpc@aol.col

Kansas City Power & Light Company
Karl Zobrist

4520 Main Street, Suite 1100
Kansas City, MO 64111
karl.zobrist@dentons.com

Midwest Energy Consumers Group
David Woodsmall

807 Winston Court

Jefferson City, MO 65101
david.woodsmall@woodsmalllaw.com

Missouri Gas Energy (Laclede)
Rick E Zucker

700 Market Street, 6th Floor

St. Louis, MO 63101
rick.zucker@thelacledegroup.com



Alexander.Antal@ded.mo.gov

Missouri Industrial Energy Consumers Missouri Industrial Energy Consumers
(MIEC) (MIEC)

Edward F Downey Diana M Vuylsteke

221 Bolivar Street, Suite 101 211 N. Broadway, Suite 3600
Jefferson City, MO 65101 St. Louis, MO 63102
efdowney@bryancave.com dmvuylsteke@bryancave.com

/s/Dustin Allison




ER-20140370

Exhibit A
has been deemed
“Highly Confidential”
INn Its entirety.



BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of Kansas City Power &
Light Company's Request for Authority to
Implement a General Rate Increase for
Electric Service.

Case No. ER-2014-0370

S v

AFFIDAVIT OF WILLIAM ADDO

STATE OF MISSOURI )
) SS
COUNTY OF COLE )

William Addo, of lawful age and being first duly sworn, deposed and states:

1. My name is William Addo. Iam a Public Utility Accountant Tifor the Office of the
Public Counsel.

2. I hereby swear and affirm that the statements contained in the attached repert  are
true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.

,%MYéWW¢4Ké/

William Addo
Public Utility Accountant 11

Subscribed and sworn to me this 14" day of August 2015.

N o
S, JERENEA BUK ~
7.
Q 0 My Comumission Expires ¥ \ \ ,
ORI s August 23, 2017 (e k 2 X eWme.
,%OSFEA: § ) {_Ial_eﬂgl;rgmw ~ Jerene A Buckmdn
MR ol thary Public

My Commission expires August 23, 2017.



